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Independent Auditors’ Report 
 
 

The Board of Directors 
North Carolina Education Corps: 
 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of North Carolina Education Corps (a nonprofit 
organization) (the “Organization”) which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 
2023 and 2022, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows  for the years 
then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the 
Organization as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the 
years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America.  

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our 
report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits.  We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinions. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements  

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization’s ability to 
continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be 
issued. 
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements  
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on 
the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards, we: 
 
 • Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 
 • Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. 

 
 • Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion 
is expressed. 

 
• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 
 • Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 

that raise substantial doubt about the Organization’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Supplementary Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. 
The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of 
Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required 
part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived 
from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of 
expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial 
statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated October 10, 
2023, on our consideration of the Organization’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests 
of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report 
is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering the Organization’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.   

 

October 10, 2023 

dave.corn
BTR signature
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2023 2022

Cash and cash equivalents $ 942,226     266,838
Grants receivable 373,654     501,037   
Other receivables 7,127         11,136
Prepaid expenses 101,709     79,879

Property, plant and equipment, net 10,247       8,754       

Total assets $ 1,434,963  867,644   

Liabilities:
Accounts payable 96,355       100,125

Accrued expenses 88,750       88,885     

Total liabilities 185,105     189,010   

Net assets without donor restrictions 1,249,858  678,634   

$ 1,434,963  867,644   

Assets

Liabilities and Net Assets
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2023 2022
Support and revenue:

Contributions $ 624,887         877,874
Governmental grants 3,273,094      1,553,917
Other income 20                  500                

Total support and revenue 3,898,001      2,432,291     

Expenses:
Program services 2,792,018      1,715,715     
Management and general 504,695         306,903        

Fundraising 30,064           37,805          

Total expenses 3,326,777      2,060,423     

Change in net assets 571,224         371,868        

 Net assets without donor restrictions, beginning of year 678,634         306,766        

 Net assets without donor restrictions, end of year $ 1,249,858      678,634        
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Total Total

CM program management

Learning Implement Evaluate Recruit MarComs services Executive Operations and general Fundraising Total 2022

Personnel salaries $ 864,888     142,253    24,776   242,870   85,479     1,360,266  99,307    222,194    321,501      21,795        1,703,562  1,132,702 

Consultants 124,143     45,343      126,891 137,080   91,103     524,560     8,027      33,874      41,901        5,952          572,413     191,190    

Fringe benefits 189,926     37,384      14,495   48,030     16,912     306,747     18,248    52,130      70,378        1,473          378,598     349,173    

Professional fees 58,920       9,802        4,507     9,908       3,934       87,071       2,317      9,450        11,767        12               98,850       50,074      

Occupancy 46,809       12,896      5,644     12,235     5,173       82,757       3,537      12,508      16,045        18               98,820       39,999      

Meetings 44,506       16,862      5,216     12,992     5,214       84,790       3,337      9,545        12,882        5                 97,677       17,691      

Professional development 75,391       1,758        190        1,064       3,841       82,244       896         3,742        4,638          -             86,882       57,106      

Dues and subscriptions 32,825       4,804        2,204     17,911     1,851       59,595       967         6,687        7,654          347             67,596       49,014      

Supplies 25,643       7,525        2,320     7,713       2,118       45,319       4,102      5,177        9,279          3                 54,601       88,110      

Travel 22,290       10,256      16          3,656       3,584       39,802       1,361      2,282        3,643          -             43,445       26,391      

Marketing   -             -            -         -           39,146     39,146       -          -            -             -             39,146       37,894      

Other 64,368       4,751        1,301     5,891       3,410       79,721       1,487      3,520        5,007          459             85,187       21,079      

$ 1,549,709  293,634    187,560 499,350   261,765   2,792,018  143,586  361,109    504,695      30,064        3,326,777  2,060,423 

2023

Program services Supporting services
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Total Total

program management

CM Learning Implement Evaluate Recruit MarComs services Executive Operations and general Fundraising Total

Personnel salaries $ 482,981        160,005    32,749   155,483   101,656   932,874       47,225    126,913    174,138          25,690        1,132,702    

Fringe benefits 148,612        48,986      10,177   48,786     31,651     288,212       15,342    39,109      54,451            6,510          349,173       

Consultants 16,902          8,902        1,929     102,864   53,152     183,749       2,259      5,111        7,370              71               191,190       

Supplies 42,273          9,430        2,336     11,194     5,893       71,126         4,136      12,726      16,862            122             88,110         

Professional development 42,004          2,107        423        1,899       1,739       48,172         84           8,826        8,910              24               57,106         

Professional fees 23,340          6,808        1,419     5,680       4,409       41,656         2,317      5,669        7,986              432             50,074         

Dues and subscriptions 20,228          7,304        1,587     6,116       5,319       40,554         2,236      5,549        7,785              675             49,014         

Occupancy 16,738          5,918        1,268     4,959       3,759       32,642         2,022      4,904        6,926              431             39,999         

Marketing   7,152            2,574        524        2,062       19,553     31,865         740         2,021        2,761              3,268          37,894         

Travel 11,045          2,929        8            3,598       5,268       22,848         758         2,774        3,532              11               26,391         

Meetings 1,667            847           65          1,376       244          4,199           921         12,560      13,481            11               17,691         

Other 2,805            924           185        8,302       5,602       17,818         349         2,352        2,701              560             21,079         

$ 815,747        256,734    52,670   352,319   238,245   1,715,715    78,389    228,514    306,903          37,805        2,060,423    

Program services Supporting services

 
 



NORTH CAROLINA EDUCATION CORPS 
 

Statements of Cash Flows 
 

Years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 
 

 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
8 

2023 2022

Cash flows from operating activities:
Change in net assets $ 571,224     371,868     
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash 

provided by (used in) operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 3,633         1,371
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Grants receivable 127,383     (501,037)    
Other receivables 4,009         (11,136)      
Prepaid expenses (21,830)      (79,879)      
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (3,905)        144,297     

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 680,514     (74,516)      

Cash flows from investing activities-
purchases of property and equipment (5,126)        (10,125)      

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 675,388     (84,641)      

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 266,838     351,479     

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 942,226     266,838     
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(1)  Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
(a) Nature of Activities 
 

North Carolina Education Corps (the “Organization”) is a nonprofit entity organized to eliminate 
barriers to opportunity that public school students face in North Carolina. Initiated by the North 
Carolina State Board of Education and Office of the Governor in the midst of the COVID-19 
pandemic, the Organization connects high-dosage tutors to students to accelerate student learning 
in partnership with public school units in North Carolina. 
 
Since launching in September 2020, NCEC has collaborated with public school units (PSUs) to 
extend the reach of teachers by recruiting, training, and coaching high-dosage literacy tutors (i.e., 
paid, part-time “Corps Members”). Effective March 26, 2021, NCEC obtained recognition by the 
IRS of exempt nonprofit status under section 501(c)(3) of the Code. 

 
(b) Basis of Presentation and Use of Estimates 

 
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  The 
preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America (GAAP) requires management to make estimates and assumptions 
that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of changes in net assets 
during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.   

 
(c) Contributions, and Net Assets, and Other Revenue 

 
The Organization reports information regarding its financial position and activities based on the 
existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.  Accordingly, net assets and the changes 
therein are classified and reported as follows: 

 
Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and 
not subject to donor restrictions.  

 
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions.   
Certain donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by 
the passage of time or other events specified by the donor.  Other donor-imposed restrictions 
are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity.  
Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated 
time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been 
fulfilled, or both.   There were no net assets with donor restrictions as of June 30, 2023 and 
2022. 
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(1)  Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 

(c) Contributions, and Net Assets, and Other Revenue, Continued 
 

Grant and contribution revenues are recognized in the period in which the unconditional promise 
is made.  Conditional grants are not recognized until they become unconditional, that is, when the 
conditions on which they depend, and performance obligations are substantially met.  
Contributions with donor-imposed restrictions are recorded as net assets with donor restrictions 
until the restrictions are met or are held in perpetuity if the donor has specified that the gift 
principal remain intact.  When donor-imposed restrictions have been met, contributions 
previously reported as with donor restriction are reported as net assets released from donor 
restrictions.   There were no contributions during the year with donor-imposed restrictions. 

 
(d) Cash and Cash Equivalents 

 
The Organization considers all highly liquid debt investments with a maturity date of three 
months or less at the date of purchase to be cash equivalents. At times, the Organization 
maintains deposits with financial institutions in amounts that are in excess of federal insurance 
limits.  As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, amounts held in excess of federally insured limits were 
$692,226 and $16,838, respectively. 
 

(e) Grants, Contributions and Other Receivables 
 
Management evaluates grants, contributions and other receivables for collectability at least 
annually.  As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Organization determined that no allowance for 
doubtful accounts for receivables was necessary.  

 
(f) Property and Equipment  

 
Property and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is computed 
using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets ranging from three to 
five years. 
 
The cost and accumulated depreciation of property sold or retired are removed from the related 
asset and accumulated depreciation accounts and any resulting gain or loss is recorded in the 
period of disposal.  There were no disposals in 2023 or 2022. 
 

(g) Advertising 
 
The Organization expenses advertising costs as incurred.  Advertising and marketing expense was 
$39,146 and $37,894 for 2023 and 2022, respectively. 

 
(h) Income Taxes 

 
The Organization is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue 
Code and is generally exempt from state income taxes under the provisions of the North Carolina 
Nonprofit Corporation Act. Therefore, no provision for income taxes has been reflected in the 
accompanying financial statements.   
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(1)  Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 
 

(i) Functional Allocation of Expenses 
 

Management estimates the costs of providing the various programs and other activities on a 
functional basis in the statements of activities and of functional expenses.  Accordingly, certain 
costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited.  Expenditures 
not directly attributable to specific programs or supporting services are allocated to programs or 
supporting services by management based on what is considered to be the best available objective 
criteria, such as hours worked or relative benefit. 

 
(2) Liquidity and Availability of Resources 
 

The Organization regularly monitors the availability of resources required to meet its operating needs 
and other contractual commitments.  For purposes of analyzing resources available to meet general 
expenditures over a 12-month period, the Organization considers all expenditures related to its 
ongoing activities, as well as the conduct of services undertaken to support those activities, to be 
general expenditures.  
 
Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without restrictions limiting their use, 
within one year of the financial statement date, comprise the following as of June 30, 2023 and 2022: 
 

2023 2022
Financial assets, at year end:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 942,226     266,838  
Grants receivable 373,654     501,037  
Other receivables 7,127         11,136    

Financial assets available to meet cash needs 
for general expenditures within one year $ 1,323,007  779,011  

 
 
In addition to financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next 12 months, the 
Organization operates with a balanced budget and anticipates collecting sufficient revenue, primarily 
through contribution and grant revenue to cover general expenditures. 
 

(3)  Equipment and Facility Improvements 
 

Equipment and facility improvements consist of the following: 
 

2023 2022

Furniture and equipment $ 10,251     5,125       
Software 5,000       5,000       

15,251     10,125     
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (5,004)      (1,371)      

$ 10,247     8,754       
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(4) Net Assets 
 

Net assets are all without donor restrictions.   There were no net assets with donor restrictions as of 
June 30, 2023 and 2022. 
 

(5) Concentrations of Risk 
 

In November 2021 North Carolina General Assembly allocated $13.5 million dollars from the ESSER 
III funds from the ARP ACT to the Organization to be passed through the NC Department of Public 
Instruction (NCDPI) and to be obligated by September 2024. These funds became available on a 
reimbursement basis to the Organization on March 17, 2022.  
 
Support and revenue and contributions receivable include amounts from major resource providers as 
follows: 
 

Percent of Percent of
Support and Support Gross Gross

Revenue and Revenue Receivable Receivables

Resource provider A $ 3,273,094    84           % $ 373,654       98            %

Percent of Percent of
Support and Support Gross Gross

Revenue and Revenue Receivable Receivables

Resource provider A $ 827,859       34           % $ 501,037       98            %
Resource provider B 726,058       30           -               -           

$ 1,553,917    64           % $ 501,037       98            %

2022

2023

 
(6) Retirement Plan 

 
The Organization has a 401(k) retirement plan whereby eligible employee contributions are matched 
up to 4%.  Total expense to the Organization for this plan during 2023 and 2022 was $43,414 and 
$31,598. 
 

(7) Impact of COVID-19 
 

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared the global novel coronavirus disease 2019 
(COVID-19) outbreak a pandemic. As discussed in note 1 the Organization was created in response to 
educational challenges presented by the pandemic.  The extent of COVID-19’s effect on the 
Organization’s operational and financial performance will depend on future developments, including 
the duration, spread and intensity of the pandemic, all of which are uncertain and difficult to predict 
considering the rapidly evolving landscape. As a result, it is not currently possible to ascertain the 
overall impact of COVID-19 on the Organization’s operations, financial condition and cash flows. 
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(8) Subsequent Events 
 
The date to which events occurring after June 30, 2023, the date of the most recent statement of 
financial position, have been evaluated for possible adjustment to the financial statements or 
disclosure is October 10, 2023, the date the financial statements were available to be issued. 
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Federal ALN Pass-Through Total
Number Grantor Expenditures

Federal Awards:

U.S. Department of Education
ARP Act - ESSER III Funds 84.425D North Carolina Department of Public Instruction $ 3,264,562  

Total Federal Awards $ 3,264,562  

Program Title
Federal Grantor/

 
 
Notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 

 
Note 1 – Basis of Presentation 
 
The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards includes the federal grant activity of the 
Organization and is presented on the accrual basis of accounting.  The information in this schedule is 
presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, 
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards 
(Uniform Guidance).  Therefore, some amounts presented in this schedule may differ from amounts 
presented in, or used in the preparation of, the basic financial statements.   
 
The Organization did not use a 10% de minimis indirect cost rate as of June 30, 2023. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING 
STANDARDS 

 
The Board of Directors 
North Carolina Education Corps: 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of North Carolina 
Education Corps (a nonprofit organization) (the “Organization”), which comprise the statement of 
financial position as of June 30, 2023, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and 
cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our 
report thereon dated October 10, 2023. 
 
Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Organization’s 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal 
control.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal 
control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a 
timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Organization’s financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 
effect on the financial statements.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions 
was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results of our 
tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s 
internal control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Organization’s internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
 
 
October 10, 2023 
 

dave.corn
BTR signature
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM  
AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM 

GUIDANCE  
The Board of Directors 
North Carolina Education Corps 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program  
 
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
We have audited North Carolina Education Corps’ (a non profit organization) (the “Organization’s”) 
compliance with the types of compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB 
Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each of the Organization’s major 
federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2023. The Organization’s major federal programs are 
identified in the summary of auditors’ results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs.  
 
In our opinion, North Carolina Education Corps complied, in all material respects, with the types of 
compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its 
major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2023.  
 
Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States;  and the audit requirements of Title 2 
U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and 
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance).  Our responsibilities under those standards 
and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of 
Compliance section of our report. 
 
We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each 
major federal program.  Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Organization’s 
compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above.  
 
Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of 
laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the 
Organization’s federal programs. 



The Board of Directors 
Page 2 
 
 

 
18 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an 
opinion on the Organization’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform 
Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material 
noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user of the report on compliance about the Organization’s compliance with the requirements of 
each major federal program as a whole. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing 
Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design 
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a 
test basis, evidence regarding the Organization’s compliance with the compliance requirements 
referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the 
circumstances. 
 

 Obtain an understanding of the Organization’s internal control over compliance relevant to the 
audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and 
report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for 
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control 
over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal 
control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 
 
Report on Internal Control over Compliance  
 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program on a timely basis.  A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a 
reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal 
program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency in 
internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material 
weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance.  
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Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not 
identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, 
as defined above.  However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance may exist that were not identified. 
 
Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 
control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the 
Uniform Guidance.  Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.  

 

 

October 10, 2023  

 
 
 

dave.corn
BTR signature
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SECTION I-Summary of Auditors’ Results 
 
Financial Statements 
 
Type of auditors’ report issued on whether the financial  
statements audited were prepared in accordance with GAAP: Unmodified 
 
Internal control over financial reporting: 
 

 Material weaknesses identified?  _____Yes      X     No 
 Significant deficiency identified?   _____Yes      X     None reported 

 
Noncompliance material to financial statements 
noted?       _____Yes      X    No 
 
Federal Awards  
 
Internal control over major federal programs: 
 

 Material weaknesses identified?  _____Yes      X   No 
 Significant deficiency identified?  _____Yes      X   None reported 

 
Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance for major federal programs: Unmodified 
 
Any audit findings disclosed that are required  
to be reported in accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a)? _____Yes      X   None reported 
 
Identification of major programs: 
 

ALN Number    Name of Federal Program or Cluster 
 
84.425D    ARP Act - ESSER III Funds 

 
Dollar threshold used to distinguish between 
type A and type B programs:    $750,000 
 
Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?             Yes      X   No  
 



FRIENDS OF THE NORTH CAROLINA  
STATE MUSEUM OF NATURAL SCIENCES 

 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs, Continued 

 
Year ended June 30, 2023 
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SECTION II-Financial Statement Findings 
 
No findings. 
 
SECTION III-Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs 
 
No findings. 
 
SECTION IV-Prior Year Award Findings and Questioned Costs 
 
No findings. 
  
 


